

SR0382

LRB097 13969 KXB 58581 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Daniela Maslovaric of Benton, who passed 4 away on October 1, 2011; and

5 WHEREAS, She was born on March 7, 1925, in Yugoslavia; she 6 later married Vukasin Maslovaric; and

7 WHEREAS, She was a retired machine operator and enjoyed 8 crocheting, working in her yard, and car rides; she also loved 9 birds; she was of the Serbian Orthodox faith; and

10 WHEREAS, She was preceded in death by her parents; her 11 husband; and her grandson, David Hargis; and

12 WHEREAS, Daniela Maslovaric is survived by her daughter, 13 Smilka Hargis; her son, Paul Maslovaric and wife, Kathy; her 14 grandchildren, John Hargis, Victor Hargis, Kyle Hargis, 15 Felicia Hargis, Rachel Doumel, and Dawn Maslovaric; and her 16 great-grandchild, Landon Doumel; therefore, be it

17 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SEVENTH GENERAL 18 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with 19 her family and friends, the passing of Daniela Maslovaric; and 20 be it further SR0382 -2- LRB097 13969 KXB 58581 r

1 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 2 presented to the family of Daniela Maslovaric as a symbol of 3 our sincere sympathy.